lQl West London Waste Authority

Hugh Peart
Clerk
W V Civic Centre
0 Station Road
Harrow
Middlesex HA1 2XY
West
WuSte 11 September 2019

If you require further information about this agenda please contact: Alison Atherton, Tel: 020 8424
1266, E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk.

West London Waste Authority

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow
Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 20 September 2019 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair)
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing

Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent

Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond

AGENDA
PART | - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN
ATTENDANCE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of interest
Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed

at the meeting they must declare the interest. They may not take part in any discussion or
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Operations Update (Pages 9 - 14)
5. Projects Update (Pages 15 - 18)
6. Contracts Update (Pages 19 - 22)

7. Waste Minimisation Update (Pages 23 - 28)



8. 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (Pages 29 - 34)
9. Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn (Pages 35 - 38)
10.  Any other urgent business

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That in accordance with Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the reasons set

out below:
ltem Title Reason
12. Treasury Management Update Information under paragraph 3
including 2018/19 Outturn (contains information relating to the

financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

PART Il - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

12.  Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn (Pages 39 - 86)

Recording and reporting on public meetings

Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public
meeting. If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found
online. Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting.

The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants
at the meeting. The Authority will seek to facilitate this. However, anyone attending a public
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of
that record.

Hugh Peart
Clerk to the Authority


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947

Aaenda Item 3
Pages 3t0 8

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 28 June 2019 at 10.00
am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.

Present:

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair)

Councillor Mik Sabiers (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Keith Burrows

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows and for lateness from
Councillor Krupa Sheth.

Declarations of interest
RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee, Chair of Audit Committee and
Independent Member(s)

Members noted the membership of the Audit Committee comprised three members of the
Authority and the previous difficulties in being quorate. Whilst it was necessary to a
[...]
the audit fee, discussions were ongoing with officers in
relation to the fee for additional work undertaken and once agreed it would be submitted to
Public Sector Appointments for audit.

In response to a question from the Independent Person in relation to control observations,
Emma Beal (Managing Director) explained that this was due to a timing issue and the wish
to incorporate all of the clarifications into the final agreements. She also confirmed that two
contracts remained unsigned.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further report be submitted to the Audit
Committee once the issues in relation to the valuation process of property had been
resolved.

Risk Register

Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s Risk Register.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Assurance Report

Members received the report which provided Assurance Statements from the Authority’s
Chief Officers and Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance
framework and supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts.
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements be noted.

Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2019 - Approval

Members received the report which presented the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

Jay Patel (Head of Finance) outlined the contents of the report and responded to questions
as follows:-

¢ In terms of the valuations there were two aspects; the pension liability where
auditors were awaiting assurance from the LPFA'’s auditors and the property
valuation where an indexation exercise would result in adjustments to the accounts.
As these were non cash items they did not affect the service or the way it was
delivered and over 25 years the adjustments would level out to zero;

e In terms of ongoing valuation exercises, Jay Patel explained that he would seek to

find a pragmatic solution with the auditors with regard to the annual valuation
exercises with a view to minimising unnecessary costs and work.

-5



12.

13.

14.

e The variance in Employees figures (Page 104 refers) was due to the pension fund
valuation of the contribution to pay compared to the actual contributions paid. Once
again these were a non-cash accounting adjustment.

RESOLVED: That (1) the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be approved,;

(2) the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve any changes resulting from the
LPFAs’ auditors assurance to Ernst and Young expected in mid July 2019;

(3) the excess reserve disbursement to boroughs be approved.

Budget Monitoring Report Period 2

Members received the report which provided an update on financial and operational
matters.

RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20 be noted,;
(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted;

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted,;
(4) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair of the Authority and
Treasurer, be authorised to introduce a new PAYT rate for gully waste.

Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2018/19 and Plans for 2019/20

Members received the report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety
arrangements for the year 2018/19 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan
for 2019/20.

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report and advised of the need
to go out to the market to appoint a new health and safety adviser, a role currently being
undertaken by the London Borough of Hounslow.

A Member commented that the organisational structure chart (page 181 referred) required
further consideration in order to reflect the relationship between Members and the
Authority.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;

(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2018/19, as set out in
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted;

(3) the Authority’s Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 /20, as set out in Appendix 2 to
the report, be approved;

(4) the new policy documents set out in Appendix 3 to the report be agreed and adopted.

Operations Update

Members received the report, noting that there was confidential appendix, which provided
an update on the Authority’s operations.

Members discussed potentially charging for the disposal of DIY waste and the correlation
with fly tipping, noting that there had been an increase in fly tipping generally. Referring to
outlying boroughs introduction of charging for the disposal of waste, the Chair advised that
this had caused an increase in travel into the borough but this could be controlled if
constituent authorities worked together. He suggested that consideration be given to the
use of transfer of waste without a licence and also the potential for unintended
consequences of charging for the disposal of waste.

-46



15.

16.

17.

18.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Projects Update

Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and
joint working projects.

Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report and confirmed that there
was variable ‘buy in’ to the projects from the authorities. In response to a question, he
advised that the data project would have the most impact/difference to boroughs although
cash savings would arise from the collections project.

The Chair requested that Members make enquires in their boroughs as to the work
underway in terms of the projects outlined in the report and have a discussion with their
Environment Director.

Having noted the confidential element of the report it was
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Contracts Update

Members received the report, noting that there was confidential section, which provided an
update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements.

Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report.

The Chair stated that there appeared to be a perception that there was an increase in the
number of abandoned vehicles and requested a further discussion at the next meeting of
the Authority.

Having noted the confidential section of the report it was
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Waste Minimisation Update and Plan for 2019/20

Members received the Waste Minimisation Plan 2019/20 and details of current and
upcoming projects. A poster promoting textile recycling and a competition to win an
upcycled wedding dress was tabled and Members were requested to forward details to
local community groups.

RESOLVED: That (1) the Waste Minimisation Plan 2019/20 be approved;
(2) the waste minimisation project activities to date be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the
reasons set out below:

Ite Title Reason

19. Operations Update Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the



financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

20. Projects Update Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

21. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

22. Waste Minimisation Update and Information under paragraph 3

Plan for 2019/20 (contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

19. Operations Update
RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.
20. Projects Update
RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.
21. Contracts Update
RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.
22. Waste Minimisation Update and Plan for 2019/20

Members received a confidential presentation in relation to the Food Waste Recycling
Project in West London.
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

The meeting finished at 12.17 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

-68



Aaenda Item 4
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 9 to 14

Report of the Operations Manager 20 September 2019

Operations Update

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the Authority’s operations.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to note the information within this report.

Introduction — This report sets out operations and business plan activities undertaken by the
Operations Team. The role of the team is to ensure the day-to-day running of WLWA'’s
contracts and the operation of the waste transfer station and Household Re-use and Recycling
Centre (HRRC) in Brent in line with the Authority’s values of leadership, efficiency, partnership
and communication.

Food waste and green waste — Contractors are coping well with the increased levels of green
waste being generated, all contracts are delivering good service levels.

3. Transport — Both contracts are currently running smoothly.

. Waste Transfer Stations — Acceptance of waste during the SERC shutdown was managed
very well, with no issue of note.

. The project to reduce near misses on these sites has progressed well and seen very positive
results. Over 400 site users have had inductions at these sites including borough crews,
HRRC drivers and contractor drivers. Monitoring of near misses and infringements on site for
May to July has shown a decrease in the number of preventable near misses of 16%.

. On the afternoon Tuesday 27 August a fire broke out at Victoria Road WTS. It originated from
bulky material that is shredded to ensure conformance with processing at SERC. The site was
closed and the fire brigade attended. The fire was extinguished in a couple of hours and fire
watch maintained. Waste from HRRC’s and street cleansing was diverted, in accordance with
contingency arrangements, to Hayes and Transport Avenue. The site was a
[...]
estlondonwaste.gov.uk
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Advisor 07976 920 814
keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

17


mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Aoenda Iltem 6
Pages 19 to 22
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY

Report of the Senior Contracts Manager 20 September 2019

Contracts Update

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and
procurements.

RECOMMENDATION(S) The Authority is asked to:
1) Note the information within this report.

2) Delegate the award of contracts for out of hours waste to the Managing Director in
consultation with the Chair and Chief Technical Advisor.

1. Introduction - The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA have delivered a residual
waste management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy that presents value for
money and offers long-term reliability. New and existing procurements will deliver Policy 8 of the
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy “The West London Waste Authority and constituent
Boroughs will work together to achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share
equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its aims”.

2. West London Residual Waste Services Contract - The contract is operating well. In June it
was reported that the Severnside Energy Recovery Centre (SERC) would be going through a
phased shutdown so that planned maintenance could take place. This meant that the SERC
would be able to process less waste than normal and alternative destinations would need to be
found for some waste. During the shutdown 3,491 tonnes of waste went to alternative
destinations, of which 434 tonnes went to landfill. The year to date landfill diversion rate for the
contract is 99.59%. The shutdown work went very well with all planned maintenance and
inspections completed ahead of schedule. Levels of wear on the machinery were 
[...]
on a monthly basis. Any revenue earned
from the sale of materials is paid to Ealing, also on a monthly basis.

7. Out of Hours Waste - A small proportion of WLWA'’s waste is managed out of hours as a
variation to the large residual waste contracts and the cost is increasing from 1% October. The
market for residual waste treatment is currently volatile, with prices increasing due to major
changes in the waste export market, including:

e The increased risk of a no-deal Brexit which could make it more difficult and costly to export
refuse derived fuel (RDF) to mainland Europe.

e The extended shutdown of a major Netherlands energy from waste plant for major maintenance
work, reducing waste imports.

e The increasing likelihood of the Netherlands government introducing a tax on imported RDF.
This could lead to the introduction of similar taxes in other European countries and possibly also
the UK.

Following conversations with the market, it is proposed that in order to deliver best value, new
arrangements are procured for out of hours waste using the DPS, with the existing arrangement
as a benchmark. Officers request that Members delegate award of contracts to the Managing
Director in consultation with the Chair and the Chief Technical Advisor.

8. Carbon measuring — Waste has the ability to deliver carbon (CO2eq) improvements in
support of climate change strategies. The GLA is already measuring Boroughs’ carbon
performance as part of the Reuse and Recycling plans that they are asked to submit. In order to
respond to Government consultations, and to support Boroughs in GLA negotiations, WLWA
officers are at the early stages of investigating what measuring carbon will entail and what further
benefits it might bring. Initial discussions indicate the biggest opportunities are in the waste
materials, with collection methods having significantly less impact. Officers will continue to build
their understanding of this topic and assess the market experience of carbon measuring.

9. Risk - Any risks are contained within the report.
10.Financial Implications - None.

11.Staffing Implications - None.

12.Health and Safety Implications - None
13.Legal Implications - None.

14.Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication - The contracts mentioned in this report meet
the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy polices.

Contact | Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager 01895 545516
Officers tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
Emma Beal, Managing Director, 01895 545515

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Advisor,

keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

20



mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Appendix 1 — Abandoned Vehicles

Figure 1 shows the number of abandoned vehicles managed by WLWA contracts since July 2017.

The contractor changed in April 2019.

The figures show a slight downward trend in abandoned vehicle numbers over this period.
Figure 1. Numbers of abandoned vehicles managed by WLWA contracts

70
60
50
40
30

20

10

Number of abandoned vehicles

O
N

SIS DP D IPHE PR RIT PR RO DD D DD
RIS TP ECR RS VFEFTE F PR RSV

Jul- Aug- Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr- May- Jun- Jul- Aug- Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec-| Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr- May- Jun-| Jul-
17 17 17 17 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19
Total 53 63 42 43 61 28 49 41 47 43 56 39 22 46 29 51 53 26 39 28 32 16 29 55 45

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda ltem 7,te
Pages 23 to 28

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY
Report of the Waste Minimisation Manager 20 September 2019

Waste Minimisation Update

1.1 SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:

Note the information within this report.

1. Introduction — The Waste Minimisation Team delivers the campaigns that focus on
minimising the seven key waste streams of food, textiles, waste electrical
[...]
act Officers

Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

01895 546 623

Emma Beal, Managing Director
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

01895 545 515

28


mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Aaenda Item 8

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 2910 34

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 20 September 2019

Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on financial and operational matters

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20
2) Note the KPlIs
3) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers

4) Note the update on exercise to validate HRRC wasteflows

1. Financial position —high level summary

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is
provided below:

High level summary

P4 P4 Pa Year Year Year
Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 0= £ M0s £ 000s

Expenditure
Employess 677 612 -B5 2,031 1,377 -54
Premises 835 213 -27 2,686 2,621 -GG
Waste Transport & Disposal 15,3534 15,632 233 45,138 45,585 613
Other supplies EES | 200 -131 952 953 -34
Depreciation 2,828 2,842 14 8,485 8,527 42
Financing and Other 2,182 2,172 -10 6,546 6,515 -31
Concession Adjustment -1,405 -1,405 0 -4,215 -4,215 0
20,908 20,921 13 62,723 61,968 -755

Income

Levies -20,270  -20,624 -354 -60,810  -60,730 20
Trade and other -538 -853 -215 -1,513 -2,010 -87
-20,908 -21,A77 -570 -62,723 -62,740 -17
{Surplus) ! Deficit 0 556 -556 0 -772 772
Disimbursement back to Boroughs 1,500 1,900 1,900 1,300
Het position after dizbursement 0 1,344 1,344 0 1,128 1,128

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in
guestion and the forecast for the year. The overall performance for the period is close to
budget and the forecast surplus for the year shows a favo
[...]
y eIng ) = & pont
KFI18 rata ’ e il 0005 000 0.00% 000%  |an indicator thet is widest used and recommended in the waste sechor and used by the H5E to comipare
peerfoeTranios betaeen industries.
— RIDDOR rate =k mil transher a - a 2 a s This has been reported &5 an incdent rather than & rete 85 we do not kave the information avsilable ok me of
N stations |previously inddents) pubisibing to provide the rate.
RIDDDR rake =t Twyford
EFiii o [a] o [a] 0 Q 0
[previously indidents)
Enwironment
—— EA reported incidents at ra a o a o a o
bransfer stbons
KEIL3 EA reparted incidents at a - a 2 a 2
Twnyford
Eduation
Humbszr of peopie 2 ot
KF124 PEORIE SnERg=s 3,000 4,836 24 amg 578 any
evenks
EFI13 Engagement on socal medis 8,000 9,397 k] 1,238 =4z 323
— Iben... .'Iﬂ-mt"ibdln EILS - = " o : c
training plen
Humbsar of visitors £
KF1L7 umREr at A kn aur 20,000 77868 | c3m | es77 | s4m | 3983

website

* FFis rafiect the most recent dats ovaiiobie of ¢ne time of wirting

Dtz prepared: 21 Sus 2045




This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda Item 9

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 3510 38

Report of the Treasurer 20 September 2019

Treasury Management

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the treasury management activities

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the treasury management out-turn for 2018-19

2) Note the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential
indicators

1. Background

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Surplus monies are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capita
[...]
8,592

202,898

203,818

108413

180,728




By virtue of h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Aaenda ltem 12
y virtue ot paragraph(s) 3 ot Part 1 of Schedule
of the Local Government Act 1972. Pages 39 to 86

Document is Restricted

39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

41



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

77



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019
	Minutes

	4 Operations Update
	5 Projects Update
	6 Contracts Update
	7 Waste Minimisation Update
	8 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4
	9 Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn
	12 Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn
	TM Appendix 3 - Part 2
	TM Appendix 4 - Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 20 September 2019 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY. 

Present:
Councillor Graham Henson (Chair)
 
Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Julia Neden Watts
 
Apologies for Absence

 
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Krupa Sheth
<AI1>
	23. Apologies for absence 



	
	Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Burrows and Krupa Sheth.

The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore the six month rule did not apply. 

 


</AI1>
<AI2>
	24. Declarations of interest 



	
	There were no declarations of interest. 




</AI2>
<AI3>
	25. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 



	
	RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 




</AI3>
<AI4>
	26. Operations Update 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations.

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report drawing attention to the decrease in the number of preventable near misses on site for the period May to July 2019. Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that near miss reporting was likely to increase as a result of raising awareness but the near misses were likely to become smaller in nature.

Following a Member’s suggestion that all job descriptions include reference to employees’ responsibility for Health and Safety, Jay Patel, Head of Finance stated that this could be flagged in the brief to the HR Consultant and discussed with the management team together with other factors for potential inclusion.

In response to a Member’s question in relation to the disposal of asbestos and the need to ensure that staff were trained in handling this material, the Operations Manager reported that Twyford accepted asbestos waste from each of the six constituent boroughs. There were procedures in place if an individual tried to dump asbestos at the site. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 




</AI4>
<AI5>
	27. Projects Update 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint working projects.

Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report and provided an update on the procurement for the MRF. He advised that the biggest impact would be on the recycling of materials (collections and processing) and that there was currently too high a risk for an Authority wide contract. Two interim contracts would be live by April 2020 and June 2020. The Managing Director added that the relevant legislation would be available in 2021.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 




</AI5>
<AI6>
	28. Contracts Update 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements.

Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager, introduced the report and, following requests from Members, undertook to circulate the Authority’s report on carbon measuring and to quantify the increase in cost of dealing with waste  ‘out of hours’ from 1 October 2019.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;

(2) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair and the Chief Technical Advisor, be authorised to award the contracts for out of hours waste.  




</AI6>
<AI7>
	29. Waste Minimisation Update 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste minimisation activities.

Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, outlined the content of the report and noted the comments made by Members as follows:-

· There appeared to be a correlation between the amount of food waste collected and deprived areas in that residents were more likely to buy vegetables in bulk/ more cheaply therefore resulting in increased waste;

· There was a need to prioritise missed food collection waste over refuse bin collection;

· Further consideration/ work was required to promote the use of reusable nappies.

In terms of reusable nappies, the Waste Minimisation Officer advised that the officers were in contact with National Childbirth Trust (NCT) groups and had visited libraries in order to promote the use. Members suggested that the National Association of Health Visitors and use of appropriate and relevant Facebook groups might also assist with the promotion of the scheme.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 




</AI7>
<AI8>
	30. 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters.

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that, in summary, the Authority was on track in terms of budget.

RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20 be noted;

(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted;

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted;

(4) the update on the exercise to validate Household Reuse and Recycling Centres waste flows be noted. 




</AI8>
<AI9>
	31. Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn 



	
	Members received a report which provided an update on treasury management activities.

RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management outturn for 2018/19 be noted;

(2) the update for the current year, including the treasury management and prudential indicators, be noted. 




</AI9>
<AI10>
	32. Any other urgent business 



	
	During the course of the meeting, Members agreed to have a discussion on each constituent authority’s priorities in order to provide officers with a steer for the Authority’s short and long term plans and to determine whether there was any consensus/ clear focus moving forward.

Members commented/ raised issues as follows:-

(a) Waste minimisation in light of tackling climate change

(b) Public awareness of waste related issues

(c) Traffic issues in the areas surrounding HRRCs and working to reduce car movements across boroughs in light of air quality issues

(d) Plastics and their disposal overseas and whether this material could be dealt with locally

(e) Data needed to be effective, correct and timely

(f) To make progress on initiatives it was necessary to see the impact of the work carried out by the Authority 

(g) Finding solutions for more challenging types of waste

(h) Measurement of targets – how?

(i) Consistent measures /figures and regularity of data

(j) Pressure needed to put on central government to take the lead on plastics ie producer responsibility, public awareness, lobbying ministers. There was a need to be proactive rather than reactive. Involving citizens builds communities.

(k) Reduction of residual waste

(l) There was a need for ‘joined up’ thinking/working across boroughs

(m) For 2030, standardisation across boroughs should be supported but that this should also be in line with central government eg collection methodology.

Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Officer, made the following observations:

(a) There was a need to consider disposal capacity in the medium term;

(b) That he endorsed cooperation between boroughs

(c) Behavioural change was a long term issue eg encouraging residents not to drive around the boroughs in order to drop off waste.

The Managing Director thanked Members for their thoughts/ views which would assist in shaping the way forward for the Authority. She advised that a report would be prepared for a future meeting and commented that ‘joined up’ thinking/working  was a key opportunity. The Chair requested that a report on the direction of travel be submitted to the next meeting and that Members forward any further ideas for inclusion in the short and long term plans for the Authority to the Managing Director.



</AI10>
<AI11>
	33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



	
	RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following itemfor the reasons set out below:

Item
Title
Reason
12.
Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn
Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).



</AI11>
<AI12>
	34. Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn 



	
	RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 




</AI12>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting finished at 11.25 am.
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_TITLE 



	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_TITLE 




</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_TITLE 


	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_TITLE 



</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	(i) FIELD_TITLE 



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	(ii) FIELD_TITLE 


	
	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_SUMMARY 



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3
- 4 -

